

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 13-5069

FRANCIS A. GILARDI; PHILIP M. GILARDI; FRESH UNLIMITED
INCORPORATED, doing business as FRESHWAY FOODS;
and FRESHWAY LOGISTICS INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of United States
Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; and SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of
United States Department of Labor,

Defendants – Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No.1:13-CV-00104-EGS (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan, Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

COLBY M. MAY
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-546-8890
cmmay@aclj-dc.org

CARLY F. GAMMILL
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
188 Front Street
Suite 116-19
Franklin, TN 37064
615-415-4822
cgammill@aclj-dc.org

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
5068 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
734-662-2984
ewhite@aclj.org

ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
757-226-2489
ezimmerman@aclj.org

FRANCIS J. MANION*
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
6375 New Hope Road
New Hope, KY 40052
502-549-7020
fmanion@aclj.org
gsurtees@aclj.org

**Not Admitted to
D.C. Circuit Bar*

June 21, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Defendants’ Novel Reading Of RFRA Is Unfounded 6

II. The Supreme Court Has Rejected Attempts To Restrict The First
Amendment Rights Of Persons Based On Corporate Or
For-Profit Status 11

III. Defendants Mischaracterize Plaintiffs’ Arguments..... 14

IV. Defendants’ Exalting Of Form Over Substance Ignores Reality 17

V. Defendants Fail To Adequately Address Plaintiffs’ Strict
Scrutiny Arguments 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	1, 3
* <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 12-13, 16, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
* <i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2, 11-13, 16, 18
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	8

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	9
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	7
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	19
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 687 (1978).....	7
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008).....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	9
<i>Santa Clara County v. So. Pacific</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	7
<i>Tyndale House Publ'rs v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9208 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2013)	15
* <i>Tyndale House Publ'rs v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	14-15

<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	1, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010	20, 22-23
* Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq</i>	3-11, 14-16
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1676.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)	20

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 1994(e)	21
42 C.F.R. § 441.202.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 457.475.....	21

77 Fed. Reg. 1650120

78 Fed. Reg. 845620

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)26

Other Authorities

*Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A
of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans,*
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>23

Congressional Research Service, *Laws Affecting the Federal Health Benefits
Program* (2013), <http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42741.pdf>.....21

Douglas Laycock, *The Religious Freedom Restoration Act,*
1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)11
